

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 25510 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25524 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18104 OF 2025

Velkar Ramanlal Welfare Association. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35 OF 2025

Nishad Suresh Patil. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

Velkar Ramanlal Welfare Association & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Vijay Kurle, a/w. Mr. Vikas Pawar, Ms. Sonal Manchekar, Mr. Jayendra Manchekar, Mr. Sagar Ugale, Mr. Rahul Yadav, Mr. Priyal Gupta, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Vijay Patil, Senior Advocate i/b. Ruchi Patil, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Ravleen Sabharwal a/w. Ms. Aarushi Yadav, Mr. Aatish Tayade, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

Dr. Sanjay Jain a/w. Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Ms. Tejashree Parab i/b. Rajesh S. Sharma & Associates, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.

Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Viraj Parikh, i/b. Dharmesh S. Jain, Advocate for Respondent No. 6.

Ms. Vinodini Srinivasan, i/b. Pranjali Bhandari, Advocate for Respondent No. 7.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. In pursuance to the order dated 24th December, 2025, the following parties have tendered their additional written submissions :-

- (a) The Petitioner, alongwith case law.
- (b) Respondent No. 5.
- (c) Respondent No. 6.
- (d) Respondent No. 7.

2. Closed for Judgement.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)